# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Grant of Security Interest in Patents

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
First Union National Bank	08/27/2003

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hudson Surgical Design, Inc.
Street Address:	113 Walnut Street
Internal Address:	Suite 23
City:	Neptune
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07753

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5643272
Patent Number:	5514139
Patent Number:	5597379
Patent Number:	5810827

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (612)349-9266

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 612-349-3005

Email: patton@ptslaw.com

Correspondent Name: Brad Pedersen

Address Line 1: 4800 IDS Center, 80 S. 8th Street
Address Line 4: Minneapolis, MINNESOTA 55402

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Brad Pedersen

Total Attachments: 4

source=Hudson Surgical Assignments#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 015334 FRAME: 0098

500011076

56437

:H \$160.

source=Hudson Surgical Assignments#page2.tif source=Hudson Surgical Assignments#page3.tif source=Hudson Surgical Assignments#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 015334 FRAME: 0099

## RELEASE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, in order to secure certain indebtedness, Othy, Inc., a subsidiary of Symmetry Medical, Inc. (the "Pledgor") entered into a Security Agreement (as amended, modified, restated or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), dated as of October 18, 2000, in favor of Wachovia Bank, National Association (f/k/a First Union National Bank), as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent"), with offices at One Wachovia Center, 301 South College Street, Charlotte, North Carolina 28288-0735, and pursuant thereto executed and delivered a Grant of Security Interest in Patents as recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 011306, Frame 0076, on October 30, 2000 (the "Short-Form Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Short-Form Security Agreement, the Pledgor granted to the Administrative Agent, according to the terms of the Security Agreement, a security interest in all of its right, title and interest in and to certain patents and other rights, including the patents identified hereinbelow (the "Affected Patents"):

Title	Country	App. No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Ψ
Date			Time Date	Fatent No.	<u>Issue</u>
Method and Apparatus for	US	08/479,363	6/7/95	5,643,272	7/1/97
Tibial Resection				· / · · · · , _ / _	"" 11"
Method and Apparatus for	US	08/300,379	9/2/94	5,514,139	5/7/96
Femoral Resection		r		0,511,155	311170
Method and Apparatus for	US	08/342,143	11/18/94	5,597,379	
1/28/97		-,	72/20/51	J,JJ1,J/7	
Femoral Resection Alignme	ent				
Method and Apparatus for	US	08/603,582	2/20/96	5,810,827	
9/22/98		00,000,002	2/20/90	2,010,027	
Boney Material Removal					
Femoral and Tibial Resection	n US	PCT/US95/11120	9/2/95	n/a	,
Method and Apparatus	-	00/0/111120	71217J	11/4	n/a

WHEREAS, the Administrative Agent now wishes to acknowledge that the Grant of Security Interest in Patents in the above listed patents was performed by error, to acknowledge that the Affected Patents are, and were at all relevant times for purposes of the foregoing, owned by Hudson Surgical Design, Inc., and to release its security interest in the Affected Patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent does hereby release and relinquish all of the Administrative Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Affected Patents, and the

C-834849v03\_17188.00011

PATENT REEL: 015334 FRAME: 0100 use thereof, together with all proceeds and products thereof and the goodwill of the businesses symbolized by the Affected Patents.

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

By:

Tye Nordberg, Vice President

August 27, 2003

C-834849v03\_17188.00011

PATENT REEL: 015334 FRAME: 0101

# APPENDIX A

Application	Title	Country	Filing Date	Patent Number	Issue Date
No.		UŞ	06/07/95	5,643,272	07/01/97
479,363	Method and Apparatus for Tibial Resection		00/07/73		
08/300,370	Method and Apparatus for Femoral Resection	ŲS	09/02/94	5,514,139	05/07/96
342,143	Method and Apparatus for Femoral Resection Alignment	US	11/18/94	5,597,379	01/28/97
08/603,582	Method and Apparatus for Bony Material Removal	US	02/20/96	5,810,827	09/22/98
PCT/US95/11120		PCT	09/02/95		

PATENT REEL: 015334 FRAME: 0102

**RECORDED: 11/05/2004**